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(a) the details of fundamental rules which were applied for fixing the basic pay of drivers appointed in July, 1996, alongwith revised and pre-revised scales in which they have been fixed;

(b) whether Government/DDA have received any representations from the drivers;

(c) if so, the details of representations and the action taken so far to provide justice to affected drivers; and

(d) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF URBAN AFFAIRS
AND EMPLOYMENT (SHRI RAM
JETHMALANI): (a) DDA has reported that the basic pay of drivers appointed/promoted in July, 1996 has been fixed in accordance with FR 22(1) (a) (i). The pre-revised scale is Rs.
1150-25-1500 and the revised pay scale is Rs.
3050-75/3950/80/4590.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) and (d) The representation was for fixation of the pay at Rs. 3575/- instead of Rs.
3050/-. The case was again examined and the pay fixed was found to be in order. A reply was accordingly sent to the General Secretary of the Association - DDA Vahan Karamchari
Union (Regd.) on 23.3.1998. Since, the pay
fixation was found to be in order and as per rules, no further action was taken.
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Shifting of Jtauggies From P&T Land

155. SHRI RAJNATH SINGH SURYA:
Will the MINISTER OF URBAN AFFAIRS
AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to stated (a) whether it is a fact that Department of Communications had paid Rs. 4 crores for paying to the jhuggi dwellers on the P&T land on Kali Bari Marg near Gole Market for shifting them from there;

